

SCOTT LEMPert, NJBN 035281995
(A Member of the Bar of this Court)
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600

Counsel for Plaintiff and Proposed Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONNA GARBACCIO, individually)	Civil Action
and on behalf of all others similarly)	
situated,)	No. 16-02740(JMV)(JBC)
)	
Plaintiff,)	Honorable John Michael Vazquez
)	United States District Judge
v.)	
)	
ST. JOSEPH’S HOSPITAL AND)	Honorable James B. Clark
MEDICAL CENTER AND)	United States Magistrate Judge
SUBSIDIARIES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	CLASS ACTION
Defendants.)	

MARY LYNNE BARKER, et. al,) Civil Action
)
) No. 16-02748-JLL-JAD
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Honorable Jose L. Linares
) United States District Judge
)
 ST. JOSEPH'S HEALTHCARE)
 SYSTEM, INC., et al.,) Honorable Joseph A. Dickson
) United States Magistrate Judge
)
 Defendants.)
)
) CLASS ACTION
)
)
 _____)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONSOLIDATION AND APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF AND
CO-LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. Consolidation of Cases	7
B. Proposed Interim Lead Plaintiff Garbaccio	10
C. Establishment of a Leadership Structure	11
1. Appointment of Cohen Milstein and Keller Rohrback as Interim Co-Lead Counsel	11
2. Proposed Interim Co-Lead Counsel Are Best Qualified Under the Relevant Standards to Represent the Putative Class	12
3. Substantial Pre- and Post-Filing Work Performed by Cohen Milstein and Keller Rohrback Supports Their Appointment as Interim Co-Lead Counsel	13
4. Counsel for Plaintiff Garbaccio Have the ERISA Experience and Knowledge to Litigate These Actions	21
5. Counsel for Plaintiff Garbaccio Have the Resources Necessary to Represent the Class	30
III. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Brigiotta’s Farmland Produce & Garden Ctr., Inc. v. United Potato Growers of Idaho, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3928544 (D. Idaho Oct. 4, 2010).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1518058 (E.D. Cal. May 29, 2009)	10
<i>Carver v. Presence Health Network</i> , No. 15-2905 (N.D. Ill. 4/2/15).....	21
<i>Chavies v. Catholic Health East</i> , No. 13-1645 (E.D. Pa. filed Mar. 28, 2013)	12, 21
<i>Dring v. Faust</i> , 2013 WL 657638 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2013).....	7
<i>Feather v. SSM Health</i> , No. 16-393 (S.D. Ill. 4/8/16).....	21
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2481821 (S.D. W.Va. June 3, 2014)	10
<i>Griffith v. Providence Health</i> , No. 14-1720 (W.D. Wash. filed Nov. 7, 2014)	12, 21
<i>Jewett v. Franciscan Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 16-4589 (N.D. Ill. 4/22/16).....	21
<i>Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Dock St. Enters., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6141058 (D. Md. Dec. 8, 2011)	7
<i>Kaminske v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , Nos. 09-00918, 09-6352, 2011 WL 521338 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2011)	15

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014)12, 13, 21

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015)3, 5, 13

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
 No. 14-2237 (D. Md. filed July 11, 2014).....12, 21

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 No. 13-1249 (D. Colo. filed May 10, 2013).....12, 21

Miller v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.,
 No. 07-00952, 2007 WL 3005332 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2007).....15

In re Mills Corp.,
 No. Civ.A. 1:06-77, 2006 WL 2035391 (E.D. Va. May 30, 2006).....16

In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,
 252 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14, 15

*In re Oreck Corp. Halo Vacuum and Air Purifiers Mktg. and Sales
 Pracs. Litig.*,
 282 F.R.D. 486 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....15

Outten v. Wilmington Tr. Corp.,
 281 F.R.D. 193 (D. Del. 2012)10

Overall v. Ascension,
 No. 13-11396 (E.D. Mich. filed Mar. 28, 2013).....12, 21

Owens v. St. Anthony Medical Center,
 No. 14-4068 (N.D. Ill. filed June 2, 2014)12, 21

In re Protected Vehicles, Inc.,
 397 B.R.14

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....13

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 No. 13-1450, 2014 WL 6693891 (N.D. Cal. Filed Apr. 1, 2013)12, 13 21

In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
MDL No. 2380, 2013 WL 183855 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2013).....15

Smith v. OSF Healthcare System,
No. 16-467 (S.D. Ill. 4/27/16).....21

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....12, 13, 21

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)3, 4, 5, 13

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....16

*Thorkelson v. Publ’g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in
America*,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011).....11

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012)10

US Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Velez,
2016 WL 1615408 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 22, 2016).....11, 16

Walker v. Discover Fin. Servs.,
No. 10-06994, 2011 WL 2160889 (N.D. Ill. May 26, 2011)15

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 4816(DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18,
2004)19

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil §
2383 (3d ed. 2008).....8

5 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 23.120 [3][a]
(3d ed. 2007) 15

Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2011) 6, 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)..... 6, 7, 8

Rule 23(g)(3)..... 10
